
 

AGENDA FOR 

 

BURY EAST TOWNSHIP FORUM 

 
 
Contact:: Nicole Tilly, Democratic Services 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5398 
E-mail: n.l.tilly@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Bury East Township Forum 
 

Councillors : D Cassidy, M C Connolly, S Haroon, 
T Holt, K Rothwell, J Smith, S Smith, T Tariq and 
S Walmsley 

 
Advisory Group Members:  Tan Ahmed (ADAB), Tim 
Boaden (Seedfield TRA), Darren Durham (Freedom Church, 
Bury), Janet Edwards (Older Peoples’ Forum), Harry Reed 
(Pimhole Residents’ Association), Gemma Philburn 
(Streetwise 2000), Lesley Wildeman (Topping Fold TRA – 
Chair), Becky Mayo (Young Persons’ Representative) 

 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Bury East Township Forum 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Bury East Township Forum 
which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Monday, 24 November 2014 

Place:  The Mosses Centre, Cecil Street, Bury. 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 
 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of Bury East Township Forum are asked to consider whether 
they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest. 
 

3  MINUTES FROM THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 18th September 2014 are attached.    
 

4  PROPOSED NEW DELIVERY MODEL FOR CHILDREN'S CENTRES   
 
A presentation providing information on the proposed new delivery model 
for Children’s Centres in Bury will be given on the evening.  
 

5  PLAN FOR CHANGE BUDGET PROPOSALS 2015/2016   
 
A presentation will be given on the evening.  
 

6  BURY EAST TOWNSHIP PLAN  (Pages 7 - 28) 
 
The Bury East Township plan is attached for information.  
 

7  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
on issues of concern relating to the provision of local services. 
Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time if 
required. 
  

8  ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 
Any other business, which by reason of special circumstances, the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 

9  FUNDING REPORT  (Pages 29 - 34) 
 
A funding report is attached for information.  
 

10  VENUE, DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   
 
The next meeting of Bury East Township Forum will be Tuesday, 3 
February 2015, at St. Paul’s Primary, Porritt Street, Bury.  
 



195 
 

 Minutes of: BURY EAST TOWNSHIP FORUM 
 

 Date of Meeting: 18 September 2014 

 

Venue: Jubilee Centre, Mosley Avenue, Bury 

 

 Present:  
  

 Councillors: Councillors: D M Cassidy, S Haroon, T Holt, 

K Rothwell, J Smith, S Smith, S Walmsley 

 

 Advisory Group 
 Representatives:   

  Lesley Wildeman (Topping Fold TRA, Chair) 

and Harry Reed (Pimhole Residents’ 

Association)  

   

 Public attendance: There were 12 members of the public in 

attendance  

 

 Apologies for 
 absence:  Councillors  M Connolly (Cl) and T Tariq (Cl), 

Tan Ahmed (ADAB), Tim Boaden (Seedfield 

TRA),  Janet Edwards (Older People’s 

Forum) and Gemma Philburn (Streetwise 

2000) 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

BETF.283  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

No declarations of interest were made in relation to any items considered at 

the meeting.  

BETF. 284 MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING FROM THE LAST MEETING 
 

  Delegated decision:  

 
  That the minutes of the last meeting held on 21 July 2014, be approved as 

a correct record. 

   

  Jimmy Hill highlighted previous concerns in relation to Cook Street and 

Heywood Street and Mick Ainsworth stated he was still awaiting feedback 

regarding the traffic lights on Walmersley Road and a response on whether 

the Council had a mobile air quality monitor. 

 

  The Chair, Lesley Wildeman, reported that she had requested of Dave 

Thomas, the Township Co-ordinator, actions asked for by residents over the 

last 12 months and it was also stated that a request would be made to 

Highways and the Police to attend the next Bury East Township Forum 

meeting in November to try and address these issues. 

 

Agenda Item 3Document Pack Page 1



196 
 

Bury East Township Forum, 18 September 2014 

            

BETF. 285 TOWNSHIP AREA PLAN AND EQUALITY ANALYSIS 

 
  Dave Thomas, the Township Co-ordinator, explained that he had circulated 

to all Elected Members and Advisory Group Members of the Township 

Forum, the revised Bury East Town Plan 2012 – 2015, including all 

suggestions and ideas following the last meeting. 

 

  It was agreed 

 

  That Bury East Township Forum accept the revised Plan  

 

BETF. 286 HEALTHIER TOGETHER CONSULTATION (BURY CCG)   
 

  Sharon Martin, Head of Commissioning and Deputy Chief Officer of Clinical 

Commissioning Group (CCG) and Claire Wilson, Chief Finance Officer (CCG) 

attended the meeting to explain the current Healthier Together consultation 

and to ask those present for their comments and feedback on the proposals. 

 

  It was explained that the way in which healthcare was provided across 

Greater Manchester was changing and the vision was to provide the best 

health and care in the Country.  Sharon explained that Healthier Together 

was about improving GP Services, Health and Social Care and making sure 

the sickest patients receive the best care in hospitals.   

   

  It was explained that Services would be working together to provide the 

best care for patients.  General hospitals deliver care locally for the majority 

of patients, with all hospitals having A&E and acute medicine departments.  

Specialist hospitals would provide the same general hospital care to the 

local population and also care for the very small number of very sick 

patients across a wider area
[...]
x patients – these are areas that looking at centralising. 

 

• What assurances was there that Fairfield would continue as a General 
Hospital and how will the re-structure impact on the NHS Funding 

Formula which is already £20 million short and until that is on target 

would this not impact upon the provision of services? 

Fairfield would remain in the short term a General Hospital with an A&E 

Service but there was no specific answer in relation to what could 

happen in 15 – 20 years. 

With regards to the funding formula, there is a trajectory period so the 

£20 million shortfall will lower each year. 

 

• Is anything being done to educate people on health matters? 
Working with adult and children’s Social Care through integrated 

Services of Bury and it is hoped to see more changes. 

 

It was agreed: 

 

That Sharon Martin and Claire Wilson be thanked for their presentation and 

attendance at the meeting. 

 
BETF. 287 WASTE MANAGEMENT 

 
  Councillor Susan Southworth, Deputy Cabinet Member for a Sustainable 

Borough attended the meeting and was accompanied by Glenn Stuart, Head 

of Waste Management.  Councillor Southworth explained that the way bins 

would be collected across the Borough from the second week of October 

would be different and this presentation was to explain why. 

   

Document Pack Page 3



198 
 

 Bury East Township Forum, 18 September 2014 

 

  The Council have to find savings of £16 million for the 2015/2016 financial 

year.  Although re-cycling has improved from 2011 and is up to 47%, it was 

hoped that by encouraging residents to re-cycle more, that could rise to 

60%, in line with other areas in Greater Manchester and add to the savings. 

 

  The Council are paid £25 per tonne of blue bin (glass, plastics and metal) 

and green bin (paper and card) waste.  The Council paid £61 per tonne to 

process waste from the brown bins (garden and food waste) which is 

composted and available for residents to buy.  H
[...]
ler grey bins who 
now needed a larger one, would that be free. 

 

Document Pack Page 4



199 
 

Bury East Township Forum, 18 September 2014 

 

Councillor Southworth stated that yes, if residents had down sized but 

now needed a larger bin, then they would be offered. 

 

• Harry Reed asked who was supposed to empty re-cycle bins in the 
Parks? 

 

Glenn explained that bins are emptied with no charge to the Parks – if 

there were any issues, residents should contact their local Councillor or 

report to the contact Centre. 

 

Andy Hazeldine, from Age UK, also explained that people should 

donate to Charity shops any unwanted clothing, DVD’s, household 

goods etc. 

 

• Jimmy Hill stated that once the grey bins were full, black bags would 
be used and would need collecting, which would be an additional cost 

to the Council. 

 

Councillor Walmsley reported that 75% of waste should be re-cycled, 

which means only 25% would need to be put in the grey bins.  Bury 

was leading the way with the bin collections and it was important 

residents realised all the implications in not re-cycling correctly. 

 

  It was agreed: 
 

  That Councillor Southworth and Glenn Stuart be thanked for their 

presentation. 

 

BETF. 288 BURY EAST ALCOHOL PROSPECTUS SCHEME REPORT 
 

  The Township Co-ordinator explained that the report would be presented at 

the next meeting of Bury East Township Forum. 

 

 BETF.289 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

  The Chair, Lesley Wildeman, invited questions, comments and 

representations from members of the public present at the meeting.  

Questions were asked and comments made on the issues detailed below. 

 

•   A local resident, who lived on Arley Avenue, explained that a group of 
youths were becoming a nuisance within the area and asked if there 

could be a Police presence, to deter the group. 

 

The Township Co-ordinator explained that he worked with the Anti 

Social Behaviour Team and he would take this complaint to them. 

 

•   Harry Reed complained of a grid flooding at the top of Pimhole Road. 
Councillor Holt was aware of this and asked if this issue could be 

addressed. 

 

Document Pack Page 5



200 
 

Bury East Township Forum, 18 September 2014 

 

•   Harry Reed placed his thanks on record for the replacement of the 
swings on Openshaw Park.  Harry also explained that due to the very 

bad weather, unfortunately, the Party in the Park which had been 

organised for 10th August, had to be cancelled.  However, there was 

to be a penalty shootout taking place on Hoyle Park, involving the 

Police and members of the community and he would report back with 

the date of this event. 

 

•   Mr Ainsworth complained that the grids at the roundabout on Bell 
Lane, near the nursing home, were also flooding and there was a 

broken grid on Sanderson Street. 

 

•   A local resident stated that the lights in the car park of the Seedfield 
Centre, off Parkinson Street, were lit up for 4 hours in the morning 

and the afternoon, which were not necessary as they came on when 

it was light. 

 

BETF.290 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
  There was no other business to report. 

 

BETF.291 FUNDING REPORT 
 

  The Bury East Funding Report had been included in the Agenda for 

Members’ information.   

 

BETF.292 VENUE, DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 

  The next meeting of Bury East Township Forum will be held on 24 

November 2014 at the Mosses Centre, Bury. 

 

 

 

  LESLEY WILDEMAN 
  (Chair) 

 
  (Note:   The meeting started at 7.00 pm and finished at 8.40pm) 

Document Pack Page 6



1 | P a g e  

 

A
genda Item

 6
D

ocum
ent P

ack P
age 7



2 | P a g e  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Section Page What it contains? 

 

Welcome 

 

 

3 

 

A foreword from the Chair of Bury East Township Forum  

 

 

About our Township 

Forum 

 

 

4 

 

Bury East Township Forum – who we are and what we do   

 

About Bury East 

 

5 

 

A profile of  Bury East and our local issues   

 

 

Our vision 
 

6-7 

 

Details about our priorities for Bury East and our approach to partnership working 

 

 

Everybody’s Involved 

 

 

8 

 

A summary of how we have identified our priority outcomes 

 

 

Action Plan 2013-14 
 

9-21 

 

Details of the new and ongoing priorities and projects we will focus our work on in 

2013-14 

 

 

Contact Details 

 

 

22 

 

Contact details if you wish to offer feedback on the plans 

 

 

 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 8



3 | P a g e  

 

 

Welcome to Bury East Township Plan  

Thank you for taking the time to read the Bury East Township Plan.  This document provides details on how we plan to tackle 

some of the local issues we face as a community. 

Over the past few months we have held round table discussions at Township Forum meetings where Councillors, Community 

representatives and other members of the public were present and able to give us their views and share ideas. From this and 

other statistical information, we have been able to identify our priority areas for inclusion in our action plan for 2014/15. 

This plan outlines how we will continue to make progress towards the vision for our Township to promote better outcomes for 

the social, health, economic, and environmental well being of people within our community. 

Despite the challenging economic climate we continue to strive for improvement, working together with our communities and 

partner agencies such as the Council, Police and Fire service, health services, faith groups and so on. We have a strong, 

dedicated, skilled and committed partnership that is working on a range of projects to help us deliver our priorities and improve 

the quality of life for residents in our community.  

Bury Council has a number of key outcomes that underpin its work; delivery of this plan will support these outcomes. 

• Reducing poverty and its effects 

• Supporting our most vulnerable residents 

• Making Bury a better place to live 

• 
[...]
t 

religion they are.                

 

Deprivation: In terms of measuring deprivation, England is split into small areas called super output areas (LSOA). Each LSOA 

represents approximately 1500 residents. Deprivation is measured over 7 domains: income, employment, health, disability, 

education and training, barriers to housing and services, living environment and crime. In England there are 32,482 LSOAs. In 

the borough of Bury there are 120 LSOAs. Each LSOA is given a ranking, with 1 being most deprived.   

Many areas of Bury East are consistently in the 20% most deprived super output areas in the country (52.3%). Bury East has 5 

LSOA’s in the top 10% of most deprived LSOA’s in Bury and 4 in the top 10% of most deprived in England. Chesham Fold is in 

the 1% most deprived nationally.  

Closing the gap: Deprivation levels are a major concern to us and recent data shows conclusively that Bury East suffers higher 

than average levels of health inequalities compared with the other Townships in Bury. Inequalities between our neighbourhoods 

mean poorer health, lower levels of education and skills, higher crime and unemployment for people living in Bury East. Our 

Township Plan aims to close the gap so that the lives of those in the most deprived areas are improved.  

Our Assets: Bury East has much to be proud of, it is a popular place to live; it has some beautiful parks and green spaces such 

as Openshaw Park and active and enthusiastic Friends Groups. The area is diverse and different religions and cultures are 

celebrated. The area has also seen significant levels of investment in recent times, in particular around the Pimhole area. 

We seek to harness the many strengths and assets we have in place here in Bury East, including local groups, strong community 

networks, talented young people, charities, voluntary groups and community buildings, so that together we can work as a strong 

and committed partnership. 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 11




[...]
30%), and a comparatively low proportion 

are qualified to degree level or above (Level 4 and above).    

ISSUE – What needs to 
be achieved 

ACTIONS/OUTPUTS – How 

can we work towards 
addressing this issue?  

LEAD AGENCY- Who 

should take 
responsibility? 

MILESTONES BY WHEN? 

Improve information sharing 

between local community 

and central organizations re 
learning needs locally 

 

 

Community Learning Partnership 

representative to take Bury East 

issues to CLP meetings 

 

 

Township Forum members 

With Support From: 

Adult learning 

 

 

A range of learning 

opportunities developed 

that respond to local needs 

and reflect the views of 

local people 

 

 

November 

2014 

 

 

 

Mapping of current provision 

In Bury East 

Identify gaps in learning 

opportunities 

 

Adult learning 

With Support From: 

Township Forum  

 

Increase participation  in 

adult learning locally 

 

November 

2014 

Deliver more learning 

opportunities in the Bury 

East community to make 
learning more accessible 

Identify suitable venues for adult 

learning facilities  

Offer taster courses 

Six Town Housing Increase in number of 

learning venues in 

communities 

 

September 

2014 

Ensure children are “school 

ready” 

Encourage reading  

Book start programme for 2-3 

year olds  

 BOO project for nursery children- 

transition stages 

Children’s Centres Delivery of projects via the 

Children’s centres and 

updates on progress to 

township Forum 

September 

2014 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 19



14 | P a g e  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Food sleep lifestyle and 

exercise all contribute to 
being fit and ready to learn 

Engage women and teenage girls 

in sport and fitness 

Sports Partnership Activity 

Alliance 

SAPAS  

More women and girls 

taking part in regular 

physical activity 

September 

2014 D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 20



15 | P a g e  

 

Outcome: Improved Health and Wellbeing 

Key Is
[...]
 reserve to pupils and staff £1,275.00 

Cartwheel Arts Creative writing workshop once a month  £400.00 

Chesham Fold TRA/Community Centre Continue running of two junior clubs, and gardening for elderly £430.00 

Making Space Development of pop-up cafes £2,500.00 

Ramsbottom Angling Association Offer junior tuition and disabled angling provision £2,500.00 

Friends of Chesham Woods Nature 

Reserve 

Funding for First Aid Training, insurance cover, tools, equipment and 

materials £1,500.00 

    £14,113.00 
 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 33



Document Pack Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES FROM THE LAST MEETING
	6 BURY EAST TOWNSHIP PLAN
	9 FUNDING REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
459 

 
 Minutes of: BURY EAST TOWNSHIP FORUM 

 
 Date of Meeting: 24 November 2014 

 
 Present: Councillors:  D Cassidy, M C Connolly, S Haroon, T Holt, 

J Smith, S Smith, T Tariq and S Walmsley 
 

 Also in attendance:   
Tan Ahmed (ADAB), Tim Boaden (Seedfield TRA), Janet 
Edwards (Older People’s Forum), Gemma Philburn 
(Streetwise 2000), Harry Reed (Pimhole Residents’ 
Association) and Lesley Wildeman (Topping Fold TRA, 
Chair) 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

There were 13 members of the public present at the 
meeting. 
 

 Apologies for 
Absence:   

Councillor K Rothwell 
 

 

317  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Connolly declared an interest as his partner was an employee at Bury 
Council. 
 
 

318  MINUTES FROM THE LAST MEETING  
 

Delegated decision:  
 
That the minutes of the last meeting held on 18 September 2014, be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 

319  PROPOSED NEW DELIVERY MODEL FOR CHILDREN'S CENTRES  
 

Ian Chambers, Assistant Director of Learning, attended the meeting and gave a 
presentation on the proposed new delivery model for Children’s Centres in Bury.
  

 
 The meeting was informed of the key objectives for Bury Children’s Centres, which 

were: 
 

§ To improve the health for under 5’s – measured by higher rates of 
breast feeding, reduced obesity and improved dental hygiene. 

§ To improve child development – measured by improved school 
readiness and an increasing proportion of children achieving a good 
level of development. 

§ Reducing the risk of mistreatment or abuse of under 5’s – measured 
by reductions in the rate of family needs, escalating to a level 
requiring family intervention. 

§ Improving families’ economic prospects – measured by reduced 
numbers of under 5’s in households that are on benefits. 



Bury East Township Forum, 24 November 2014  
 
 

 
460 

 
It was reported that these objectives will be used to drive resource allocation to 
specific Centre activities.  The Index of Multiple Deprivation (IMD) rankings will be 
used to directly allocate overall resources – funding being directly linked to 
deprivation.  The driver will be the number of children within a reach area for a 
Children’s Centre who are under 5 and living in a Lower Super Output Area.  These 
are among the 40% most deprived nationally. 

 
The presentation provided detailed information of the targeted support on offer as 
part of the objectives in relation to health, school readiness, early help and job 
readiness.  Specific detail was also provided in relation to the proposed Children’s 
Centre Hubs across Bury.  The meeting was informed as to how each Hub would 
work, the staffing changes involved, outreach deployment and of the necessary 
steps required in order to convert the other sites in order to deliver the 2 year 
offer in Bury. 

 
It was reported that from September 2014, 40% of 2 year olds should have 
access to free nursery places (a total of 1,177 children in Bury).  There was a 
current forecast of a shortage of 638 places as at October 2014.  The Council 
propose that Children’s Centres which are no longer required as Hubs will be 
offered as centres for the 2 year old offer. 

 
In relation to service costs, it was reported that the total expenditure on Children’s 
Centres in 2013/14 was £2.875 m.  The Council had seen a reduction of the 
Government’s Early Intervention Grant of over £2.8 m since 2012/13.  The new 
proposed model of delivery will cost £1.949 m which will deliver a proposed 
savings target for the service of £820 k. 

 
Cabinet considered the proposal on 3 September 2014 and agreed that there will 
be a full 12 week consultation on the proposals with all Children’s Centres leaders, 
staff, users and stakeholders; this has now been extended to 15 December 2014 
and a report back to Cabinet in January 2015 with proposals for implementation.  
If agreed, there will then be a full 30 day consultation with staff and the 
implementation would begin from 1 April 2015. 

 
Questions and comments were invited from those present at the meeting and the 
following issues were raised: 

 
• Councillor Cassidy asked what the response to the consultation had 

been and whether it was correct that Chesham Fold would stay open 
in Moorside Ward? 

 
Ian explained there had been a good response.  He had been to all 
the Township Forums, which had been well attended and had 
received plenty of feedback regarding the proposals.  In relation to 
Chesham Fold, it could be converted to the 2 year old offer. 

 
• Peter Firth, Chief Officer from the Mosses Centre, explained that they 

have a pre-school at the Centre which is full with 2 year olds which is 
cost effective.  Is this an area that has been considered? 

 
Ian explained that following the Township Forums, alternative venues have been 



 Bury East Township Forum, 24 November 2014
 
 

 
461 

offered, such as Church Halls.  Some schools have nurseries but others don’t 
which is more costly and consultations are taking place with the voluntary and 
private sectors over this. 

 
• Sue Arnall explained that she has already contributed to the 

consultation but wanted to express that the Children’s Centres met 
the needs of Parents, especially new Mothers and it was a great 
shame to lose them.  Although the number of outreach workers 
would increase there would be a reduction of support staff which 
could prove challenging if there was not the professional support 
available. 

 
• Tan Ahmed (ADAB) asked about the Universal Provision and if there 

was any information available on the pilot which had taken place in 
Radcliffe. 

 
Ian reported that the Hubs will co-ordinate the delivery of targeted 
services across their area and provide some Universal Provision, eg 
stay and play and host universal services from other partners and 
sign post where activities are taking place for families to access these 
services.  In relation to the pilot in Radcliffe, Ian stated that he would 
make the information available. 

 
It was agreed: 

 
That Ian Chambers be thanked for his presentation. 
 

320  PLAN FOR CHANGE BUDGET PROPOSALS 2015/2016  
 

Councillor Mike Connolly, Leader of the Council and Mike Owen, Director of 
Resources and Regulation, gave a presentation detailing the key financial issues 
facing the Authority and subsequent efficiency savings to be made for Bury 
Council’s 2015/16 budget.  Councillor Connolly explained that the scale of the cuts 
and the impact on the Council was an incredibly challenging task and paid tribute 
to the Cabinet and Deputy Cabinet Members and Officers for their assistance in 
helping to provide a balanced, legal budget. 

 
  The following key facts were presented: 
 

§ For 2015/16, £16 million will be cut from budgets.  This equates to a 
loss of £54m (50%) of the budget in 5 years. 

§ This means the Council will need to prioritise key services at a time 
when residents’ needs and expectations are changing and demand for 
services is increasing. 

§ In order to do this, the Council are exploring alternative ways of 
delivering services and reviewing organisational structures. 

§ For 2015/16 the Council have received 1 year’s funding settlement 
information from the Government, which has yet to be confirmed. 

§ The Council’s core funding from the Government is likely to be cut by 
13%, which is to be confirmed. 

§ The Council will also face cuts to a number of grants received from 
the Government, for example, Early Intervention and Education 



Bury East Township Forum, 24 November 2014  
 
 

 
462 

Services Grants.  This is in addition to pressures from levies from 
other bodies and uncertainty following the localisation of Business 
Rates. 

 
The meeting was informed of the following key measures to address the cuts: 

 
• Alternative Service Delivery Models - £3.420m 
• Third Sector - £0.200m 
• Income generations - £2.012m 
• Better use of external funding - £3.376m 
• Savings from the way the Council buys things - £1.320m 
• Managing Assets - £0.726m 
• T & C’s, restructuring and vacant posts - £3.229m 
• Improved recycling - £0.862m 
• Reduction in provision of services - £0.662m 

   
Bury residents were being informed of the financial issues facing the authority as 
part of a consultation process for the 2015/16 budget and were being asked to 
consider changing expectations about service delivery; working more closely with 
individuals and communities to deliver services, ie volunteering/self management; 
a stronger focus on demand reduction such as self care/early 
intervention/personal responsibility; examining alternative ways of delivering 
remaining Council services and changing the way residents access services – 
“digital by default”. 

 
In terms of the next steps, it was reported that from 7 November 2014 to 9 
January 2015, the Council will be consulting residents and stakeholders on the 
package of cuts needed for 2015/16.  This will be followed by a review of the 
consultation feedback which will be fed into the budget setting process for 
2015/16.  The Council will debate the 2015/16 budget and formally approve a 
package of cuts.  Residents were informed of the various ways they can contact 
the consultation team and leave comments by 9 January 2015. 

 
Questions and comments were invited and the following issues were raised: 

 
• Mick Ainsworth asked about the cost of Unions to residents and the 

Council? 
Councillor Connolly explained that Unions serve the work force and 
the facilities time was in line with the National average and that 
Union representatives were given time off work to undertake Union 
duties. 

 
• Andy Lyons asked about ‘digital by default’ and if some services were 

only available online?  In some deprived areas this could create 
problems. 
Mike Owen stated that it was recognised that some residents can’t 
access online facilities and it was acknowledged that it could never be 
100% digital by default. 
Councillor Holt stated that as digital champion, he noted it was a 
huge task to get all people to use online facilities but there were such 
benefits in doing so.  Mike Owen stated that Hubs were available for 
the public to use the internet. 



 Bury East Township Forum, 24 November 2014
 
 

 
463 

 
• Tim Boaden (Seedfield TRA) asked about the economy in Bury and 

also devolution since the Scottish referendum. 
Councillor Connolly stated he met regularly and worked very closely 
with Bury businesses and had recently attended Bury business 
awards where the president of the Greater Manchester Chamber of 
Commerce was a guest.  Bury business was booming. 

 
In relation to devolution, Councillor Connolly stated that the 10 
Councils, including Bury, that make up the Association of Greater 
Manchester Councils (AGMA) have now all agreed to a devolution deal 
with George Osborne to get its own directly elected Mayor with new 
powers and funding for transport, housing, planning etc. which should 
be used to benefit everybody right across the Greater Manchester 
area. 

 
• Tan Ahmed (ADAB) asked how Bury compared to other authorities in 

the amount of grant funding received. 
Mike Owen explained Bury doesn’t receive as much grant funding as 
it is not considered to have the same levels of deprivation as other 
authorities, however, issues around deprivation are passed over to 
Bury from other authorities with no additional or following funding. 

 
It was agreed:  

 
That the information be noted and Councillor Connolly and Mike Owen be thanked 
for their presentation. 

 

321  BURY EAST TOWNSHIP PLAN  
 

Bury East Township Co-ordinator, Dave Thomas, had submitted the Town Plan to 
members for information which provided an update on the progress of the themes 
contained within the Action Plan for 2012 -15. 

 
 It was agreed: 
 
 That the report be noted. 

 

322  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

• Jimmy Hill highlighted previous concerns in relation to parking on 
pavements dating back to 2013 around Cook Street and Heywood 
Street and that he felt that nothing was being done to address these 
issues by the Police.  Lesley Wildeman stated that it would be 
requested for the Police to attend the next meeting of the Township 
Forum. 

 
• A local resident stated that the 494 bus service has been stopped due 

to the bus being unable to access certain streets due to the parked 
vehicles.  This was very disappointing as a lot of vulnerable people 
used this bus service. 
Councillor Walmsley explained that with the number of terraced 



Bury East Township Forum, 24 November 2014  
 
 

 
464 

houses in these areas of Bury and with many houses having more 
than one vehicle, the Police did tend to turn a blind eye over 
residents and the public parking on pavements as it allowed the 
traffic to still flow.  Councillor Walmsley acknowledged that this was 
not ideal but it was a difficult issue to address.  Andy Lyons stated 
that he had complained to the Police of a similar problem and they 
had acted by issuing parking tickets. 

 
• Victor Hagan stated that with a number of Children’s Centres closing, 

this would affect many vulnerable people. 
Councillor Connolly stated that as had been explained in the 
presentations this evening in relation to the Children’s Centres and 
the Budget Proposals, the Council had seen a reduction of the 
Government’s Early Intervention Grant of over £2.8m and the 
proposed new model of delivery would save the service £820k and 
would provide targeted services to those most vulnerable and in the 
most deprived areas. 
 

• Victor Hagan stated that Six Town Housing was ‘not fit for purpose’ 
and that vulnerable people were living in squalor.  Mr Hagan reported 
that there were 65 outstanding cases of people living in houses of 
disrepair, which were currently being investigated by Solicitors. 
Councillor Connolly stated that if Mr Hagan could provide this 
information then he would personally liaise with Six Town Housing 
and investigate this matter.  
 
Councillor Walmsley explained that the Ward Councillors spend a lot 
of time visiting residents in all areas of Bury East including those in 
deprived areas and living in Six Town Housing accommodation.  
Councillor Walmsley stated that she was not aware of any such 
complaints and would be greatly concerned if this information from 
Mr Hagan was factually correct. 

 
• Mick Ainsworth asked if information he had heard recently on the 

news about Bury being in the frame for covering up grooming of 
children was correct. 
Councillor Connolly stated that Bury was part of Greater Manchester 
and there was a lot of work taking place with the Police currently over 
this and Bury was absolutely not involved in any kind of cover up. 

 
• Mick Ainsworth asked about whether the Council had a mobile air 

quality monitor. 
Councillor Connolly informed Mr Ainsworth that there was a mobile 
monitor. 

 

323  ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

Tim Boaden wished to pass on thanks from the Street Pastors after they received 
the Best of Bury Community Impact Award, which was awarded for the recognition 
of the hard work they carried out at night in Bury Town Centre. 
 
 



 Bury East Township Forum, 24 November 2014
 
 

 
465 

324  FUNDING REPORT  
 

Harry Reed (Pimhole Residents’ Association) informed the Township Forum that 
Openshaw Management had received a grant of £250 for equipment to landscape 
a small plot inside Openshaw Park, which had now been completed and also a 
grant towards the Maintenance of the Bowling Greens. 
 
 

325  VENUE, DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of Bury East Township Forum would be held at St. Paul’s 
Primary School, Porritt Street on Tuesday 3 February 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR   
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 9.05 pm) 
 
 


